

Case No. 20-10249

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

SHIYANG HUANG, *et al.*,  
Objectors-Appellants,

v.

BRIAN SPECTOR, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees.  
*and*  
EQUIFAX INC., *et al.*,  
Defendants-Appellees

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Georgia,  
No. 1:17-md-02800-TWT

---

**Brief of Jay Edelson as Amicus Curiae in support of Objector-  
Appellants Frank and Watkins and Reversal**

---

Ryan D Andrews  
randrews@edelson.com  
Edelson PC  
350 North LaSalle Street,  
14th Floor  
Chicago, Illinois 60654

J. Aaron Lawson  
alawson@edelson.com  
Edelson PC  
123 Townsend Street,  
Suite 100  
San Francisco, California 94107

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....CIP-1**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii**

**INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 4**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5**

**ARGUMENT..... 7**

**I. The relief made available to class members, combined with the misleading initial notice sent to Class Members, resulted in a problematic claims process ..... 7**

**II. Millions of class members had valuable statutory damages claims..... 11**

**III. Neither Class Counsel nor the District Court made any effort to ascertain the value of the live statutory damages claims held by absent class members ..... 14**

**IV. Class Counsel’s decision to abandon statutory damages claims ill-serves the present class and will deter participation in future class actions..... 19**

**V. Class member reaction to the settlement favored *disapproval*..... 22**

**CONCLUSION..... 24**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Faught v. Am. Home Shield Co.</i> , 668 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	13, 23
<i>In re Corrugated Contained Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	19
<i>In re Facebook Biometric Info. Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 15-cv-03747-JD, 2020 WL 4818608 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2020).....	15
<i>In re Facebook Internet Tracking Litig.</i> , 956 F.3d 589 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>In re Marriott Int’l, Inc. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 447 (D. Md. 2020) .....	15
<i>In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002) .....	23
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	13, 16
<i>Miller v. Republic Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 559 F.2d 426 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	13
<i>Marshall v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 787 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	13

<i>Pavesich v. New England Life Ins. Co.</i> , 50 S.E. 68 (Ga. 1905).....	19
<i>Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA) Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<b>Miscellaneous Authority</b>	
David Dayen, <i>Another Equifax Bait and Switch</i> , The Am. Prospect, <a href="https://prospect.org/economy/another-equifax-settlement-bait-switch/">https://prospect.org/economy/another-equifax-settlement-bait-switch/</a> (Sept. 9, 2019).....	6, 9
D.C. Code § 28-3905 .....	12, 15
Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P.23 .....	11, 23
N.Y. GBL §§ 349, 350 .....	21
R.I. Stat. § 6-13.1-5.2(a) .....	21
Robert Klonoff, <i>The Decline of Class Actions</i> , 90 Wash. U. L. Rev. 729 (2013) .....	2
Utah Code 13-11-19.....	12
Wright & Miller, 7B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1797.1 (3d ed.) .....	11
